Case Number: 6002173/2025



EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant: Mrs Justyna Bilotiene

Respondent: Simply Serve Ltd

Heard at: Bristol Employment Tribunal (by telephone)

On: 9 June 2025

Before: Employment Judge Woodhead

Appearances

For the Claimant: Not in attendance

For the Respondent: Mrs Y Aboud (Solicitor)

JUDGMENT

DISMISSAL – RULE 47 (NON-ATTENDANCE)

1. The Claimant's claim is dismissed pursuant to Rule 47 (Non-attendance) of The Employment Tribunal Procedure Rules 2024 ("**the Rules**").

REASONS

- 2. The Claimant presented her claim form on 21 January 2025 and it was acknowledged by the Tribunal on 25 February 2025.
- 3. On 25 February 2025 the Tribunal sent the parties a notice of preliminary hearing for case management to be held by telephone on 9 June 2025 at 12:00 ("the Hearing"). This was sent to the parties via the portal.
- 4. On 8 May 2025 the parties were told, again via the Portal, that the Response had been accepted and in the same correspondence the Claimant was ordered "to supply the Respondent and the Tribunal with the further particulars sought in the underlined section of the Response document by 22nd May 2025". The Parties were further reminded of the Hearing.
- 5. The Respondent received no correspondence from the Claimant. On 27 May 2025 the Respondent sent a draft case management agenda and list of issues to the Claimant. The Claimant did not reply to the correspondence, nor did she

Case Number: 6002173/2025

reply to correspondence from the Respondent of 5 June 2025 sending those documents to the Tribunal.

- 6. The Claimant was not in attendance at the start of the Hearing. I asked the Clerks to call her, which they did. At around 12:14 pm the Claimant told the Clerk that she would join the hearing but I was not given any explanation for her failure to attend at the start of the Hearing.
- 7. At 12:22 the Claimant still had not joined the Hearing and I asked the Clerks to confirm if the Claimant had made clear that she had the joining instructions for the Hearing. I asked for a further update at 12:33.
- 8. At 12:42 the Clerks confirmed that the Claimant had said that she had the link for the Hearing. They tried calling her again and her phone went to voicemail. The Claimant did not attend the Hearing.
- 9. Rule 47 of the Rules provides:

Non-attendance

- 47. If a party fails to attend or to be represented at a hearing, the Tribunal may dismiss the claim or proceed with the hearing in the absence of that party. Before doing so, it must consider any information which is available to it, after any enquiries that may be practicable, about the reasons for the party's absence.
- 10. At the Hearing, taking into account the information available to me as set out above, I concluded that it was in the interests of justice to dismiss the claim pursuant to Rule 47 because:
 - 10.1 the Claimant had been given notice of the Hearing on 25 February 2025;
 - 10.2 the Tribunal had reminded the Claimant of the Hearing on 8 May 2025 (in correspondence to which the Claimant did respond);
 - 10.3 the Claimant had then failed to respond to or to engage with the Respondent and failed to comply with the Tribunal's order of 8 May 2025.
 - 10.4 the Claimant made no subsequent contact with the Respondent in response to its correspondence of 27 May or 5 June 2025.
 - 10.5 the Claimant failed to attend the Hearing despite indicating that she would do so.
- 11. The hearing concluded at 12:46 after I had dismissed the claim.

Case Number: 6002173/2025

Employment Judge Woodhead

Date: 9 June 2025

Sent to the parties on

24 June 2025

Jade Lobb

For the Tribunals Office

Public access to employment tribunal decisions

Judgments and reasons for the judgments are published, in full, online at www.gov.uk/employmenttribunal-decisions shortly after a copy has been sent to the claimant(s) and respondent(s) in a case.

Recording and Transcription

Please note that if a Tribunal hearing has been recorded you may request a transcript of the recording, for which a charge may be payable. If a transcript is produced it will not include any oral judgment or reasons given at the hearing. The transcript will not be checked, approved or verified by a judge. There is more information in the joint Presidential Practice Direction on the Recording and Transcription of Hearings, and accompanying Guidance, which can be found here:

https://www.judiciary.uk/guidance-and-resources/employment-rules-and-legislation-practice-directions/